PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2616384

SUBMISSION TYPE:			CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE previously recorded on Reel 024891 Frame 0765. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CONVEYANCE FROM MITOTECH LLC TO MITOTECH SA.			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
<u>۱</u>			lame	Execution Date		
MITOTECH LLC				08/01/2013		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	MITOTECH SA					
Street Address:	42 RUE DE LA VALLEE					
City:	LUXEMBOURG					
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG					
Postal Code:	L-2661					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
		12524	4972			
Fax Number:	(20)	7)391-1	529			
Email:			d-law.com			
Correspondence will b	-		hen the email attempt is unsuccessful.			
Correspondent Name: WAYNE A. KEOWN						
Address Line 1: 215 MAIN ST						
	Address Line 2: SUITE 101					
Address Line 4: BIDDEFORD, MAINE 04005						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			MIOT-002US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			WAYNE A. KEOWN			
Signature:			/Wayne A. Keown/			
Date: 1			11/15/2013			
				PATENT		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Mito002Assignment15Nov2013#page1.tif source=Mito002Assignment15Nov2013#page2.tif source=Mito002Assignment15Nov2013#page3.tif source=Mito002Assignment15Nov2013#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
	Name	Execution Date					
MITOTECH LLC		08/01/2013					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name: MITO'	MITOTECH LLC						
Street Address: 42 RU	42 RUE DE LA VALLEE						
City: LUXE	LUXEMBOURG						
State/Country: LUXEMBOURG							
Postal Code: L-266	L-2661						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type	Number						
Application Number:	2524972						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (207)391-1529 Phone: 2075719365 Email: wayne@fgd-law.com							
		PATENT					

REEL: 031644 FRAME: 0695

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.						
Correspondent WAY		NE A KEOWN				
Address Line 1:						
Address Line 4:	BIDDE	EFORD, MAINE 04005				
ATTORNEY DOC NUMBER:	CKET	MITO-002US				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		WAYNE A. KEOWN				
Signature:		/Wayne A. Keown/				
Date:		10/31/2013				
Total Attachments: 2 source=MITO-002US 002#page1.tif source=MITO-002US 002#page2.tif						
RECEIPT INFORMATION						
EPAS ID:	EPAS ID: PAT2598859					
Receipt Date:	10/31/	2013				
Fee Amount:	\$40					

PATENT REEL: 031644 FRAME: 0697

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, **Mitotech LLC** ("ASSIGNEE"), having a principal place of business at Krzhizhanovskogo Str. 14, Bld 3, Moscow, Russian Federation 117218 is the owner by assignment from the inventors Vladimir Petrovich Skulachev and Maxim Vladimirovich Skulachev (recorded at Reel/Frame 024891/0765), of the entire right, title to and interest in:

> U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/524972, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2010 and entitled: "Pharmaceutical and Cosmetic Compositions for Accelerated Healing of Wounds and Other Surface Damages"; and

further including i) any improvements and modifications of the above identified inventions; ii) applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto; iii) all Letters Patent that may issue therefrom in the United States and countries foreign thereto; iv) all divisions, continuations reissues, and extensions of said applications for Letters Patent; and v) the right to claim for any of the said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; all such right, title and interest (collectively the "Property Rights").

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Mitotech LLC, hereby assigns to:

Mitotech SA, having a principal place of business at 42 Rue de la Vallee, Luxembourg, Luxembourg L-2661

and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, (collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), its entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the Property Rights and the invention(s) described in said Property Rights, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and such Letters Patent that may issue thereon and applications that claim priority thereto under United States law or international convention. and such Letters Patent that may issue thereon, including but not limited to non-U.S., international, nonprovisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, extension, and substitution applications of said applications and such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest it may have in provisional or non-U.S. patent applications to which said applications claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE and for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNEE had this assignment not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby convey all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right for ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Patents and the right to procure the grant of all Patents to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest therein. ;

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for itself and its executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at ASSIGNEE's expense and charges, including the execution of papers for filing of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, and corresponding foreign and international patent applications;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patents as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date(s) set forth below.

For Mitotech LLC: Typed Name: Date Maxim Skulachev Title: General Director